provision at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the event. 

SECTION 14.4 Sick Leave 

a. Employees are entitled to sick leave at the rate of one and one quarter (I¼) days per month for a total 
of fifteen (15) days per year and such sick leave may be allowed to accumulate up to one thousand one 
hundred twenty (1,120) hours each December 31'1• Sick leave earned during the current year can be 
carried forward from year to year up to one thousand one hundred twenty (1,120) hours. On January 
1st, the accumulation will be reduced to 1,000 hours; however, the employee will be paid for one third 
of the hours not taken. (Example: An employee with I 120 hours would be paid for one-third ofl 20 
hours i.e .. he/she shall receive payment for 40 hours).

[...]

($1,000.00) for each one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) of the employee's annual salary rounded to the 
nearest one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). The amount of group life insurance shall be adjusted annually 
on July 1st. 

b. Employees who retire on or after the execution of this Agreement shall receive a group life insurance 
policy of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

SECTION 16.7 Rights of Retirees 

a. Any employee who retires after the execution of this Agreement shall be permitted at his/her own 
expense to purchase health insurance through the City, provided the City is able to obtain such 
insurance. Further, payment to the City for said insurance must be made by the retiree, in advance, as

[...]

12, 2008, the City shall no longer provide uniforms for bargaining unit employees except for Eric Webster, 
the Garage Mechanic. In lieu of uniforms, the City shall provide each bargaining unit employee ( except 
for Eric Webster) with a uniform allowance in the amount of five hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($575.00) per year, effective July 1, 2020. Said uniform allowance will be paid on or before July I st of each 
year and shall be issued by a separate check. Each bargaining unit member shall be responsible for 
purchasing tee-shirts containing the City of Groton logo and/or insignia.

[...]

The Employer shall provide and maintain 
a first aid kit in every truck. 

SECTION 21.3 Employees shall be required to wear safety shoes, acceptable to the City, at all times 
while at work. Effective July l, 2020, the Employer will pay each employee two hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($275.00) annually to cover the expense of the safety shoes. If an employee purchases their boots 
from REM boots, REM will direct bill the City for up to two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275.00) 
annually and the employee will be charged at the time of purchase for anything in excess of two hundred 
and seventy-five dollars ($275.00) annually. 

ARTICLE 22 - GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS 

SECTION 22.1 This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to Section 7-467 to 7-477 inclusive, of 
the Connecticut General Statutes. The provisions of this Agreement shall be subject to said statutes and to